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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549
 

FORM 10-Q
 

(Mark One)

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June September 30, 2024

OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ____________ to ____________

Commission File Number: 001-39204

 

AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

 

 

Delaware 84-3080757

( State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

(I.R.S. Employer


Identification No.)

555 Ellis Street

Mountain View, CA 94043

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (650) 481-7070

 

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

 

Title of each class  

Trading

Symbol(s)   Name of each exchange on which registered

Common stock, $0.0001 par value per share   AEVA   New York Stock Exchange

Warrants to purchase one share of common stock   AEVA.WS   New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the 

preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes 

☒ No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T 

(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☒ No ☐
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth 

company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

 

Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer ☐

       

Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company ☒

             

Emerging growth company   ☐        

 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised 

financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes ☐ No ☒

As of August 1, 2024 November 1, 2024, the registrant had 53,648,432 53,882,801 shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value per share, outstanding.
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SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

 

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”) regarding future events and our future results that are subject to the safe harbors created under the Securities 

Act and the Exchange Act. All statements contained in this report other than statements of historical fact, including statements regarding our future results of operations and 

financial position, our business strategy and plans, and our objectives for future operations, are forward-looking statements. The words “believe,” “may,” “will,” “estimate,” 

“continue,” “anticipate,” “goal,” “plan,” “intend,” “expect,” “seek”, and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. We have based these forward-looking 

statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events and trends. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties 

and assumptions, including those described in Part I, Item 1A of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 under the heading “Risk 

Factors.” Moreover, we operate in a very competitive and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for our management to predict all 

risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those 

contained in any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the future events and trends discussed in this report may not 

occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements.

You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events. The events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements may not be 

achieved or occur. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, 

performance, or achievements. We are under no duty to update any of these forward-looking statements after the date of this report or to conform these statements to actual 

results or revised expectations.

As used in this report, the terms “Aeva,” “we,” “us,” “our,” and “the Company” mean Aeva Technologies, Inc. and its subsidiaries unless the context indicates otherwise.
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PAR VALUE)

(UNAUDITED)

 

 
 

June 30, 

2024
   

December 31, 

2023
 
 

September 30, 

2024
   

December 31, 

2023
 

Assets                    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 23,622     $ 38,547     $ 30,462     $ 38,547  

Marketable securities     136,560       182,481       104,355       182,481  

Accounts receivable     844       628       575       628  

Inventories     2,999       2,374       2,125       2,374  
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Other current assets     8,351       5,195       7,752       5,195  

Total current assets     172,376       229,225       145,269       229,225  

Operating lease right-of-use assets     5,586       7,289       4,713       7,289  

Property, plant and equipment, net     12,155       12,114       11,389       12,114  

Intangible assets, net     2,175       2,625       1,950       2,625  

Other noncurrent assets     5,815       6,132       5,815       6,132  

Total assets   $ 198,107     $ 257,385     $ 169,136     $ 257,385  

Liabilities and stockholders' equity                    

Accounts payable   $ 3,824     $ 3,602     $ 3,010     $ 3,602  

Accrued liabilities     2,936       2,648       4,632       2,648  

Accrued employee costs     3,044       6,043       4,456       6,043  

Lease liability, current portion     3,783       3,587       3,385       3,587  

Other current liabilities     19,046       2,524       18,132       2,524  

Total current liabilities     32,633       18,404       33,615       18,404  

Lease liability, noncurrent portion     1,822       3,767       1,306       3,767  

Warrant liability     3,692       6,772       4,955       6,772  

Total liabilities     38,147       28,943       39,876       28,943  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 15)                    

Convertible preferred stock $0.0001 par value; 10,000 shares authorized; no shares issued 

and


outstanding  

  —       —  

 

  —       —  

Common stock $0.0001 par value; 422,000 shares authorized; 53,176 and 52,389 shares 

issued


   and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively  

  5       5  

Common stock $0.0001 par value; 422,000 shares authorized; 53,832 and 52,389 shares 

issued


   and outstanding at September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively  

  6       5  

Additional paid-in capital     698,510       688,124       704,853       688,124  

Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (236 )     (87 )

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)     116       (87 )

Accumulated deficit     (538,319 )     (459,600 )     (575,715 )     (459,600 )

Total stockholders' equity     159,960       228,442       129,260       228,442  

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 198,107     $ 257,385     $ 169,136     $ 257,385  

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
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(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

 

 
  Three Months Ended June 30,     Six Months Ended June 30,    

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Revenue   $ 2,012     $ 743     $ 4,119     $ 1,891     $ 2,250     $ 810     $ 6,369     $ 2,701  

Cost of revenue     2,860       2,661       6,359       5,190       2,971       2,525       9,330       7,715  

Gross loss     (848 )     (1,918 )     (2,240 )     (3,299 )     (721 )     (1,715 )     (2,961 )     (5,014 )

Operating expenses:                                    

Research and development expenses     26,196       27,065       51,208       52,519       27,116       23,787       78,324       76,306  

General and administrative expenses     8,663       7,713       17,074       15,546       8,456       8,474       25,530       24,020  

Selling and marketing expenses     1,706       1,485       4,235       4,083       1,583       1,520       5,818       5,603  

Litigation settlement, net     11,500       —       11,500       —       —       —       11,500       —  

Total operating expenses     48,065       36,263       84,017       72,148       37,155       33,781       121,172       105,929  

Operating loss     (48,913 )     (38,181 )     (86,257 )     (75,447 )     (37,876 )     (35,496 )     (124,133 )     (110,943 )

Interest income     2,099       2,225       4,557       4,289       1,770       2,219       6,327       6,508  

Other income, net     3,544       1       3,104       29  

Other income (expense), net     (1,268 )     39       1,836       68  

Loss before income taxes     (43,270 )     (35,955 )     (78,596 )     (71,129 )     (37,374 )     (33,238 )     (115,970 )     (104,367 )

Income tax provision     123       —       123       —       22       —       145       —  

Net loss   $ (43,393 )   $ (35,955 )   $ (78,719 )   $ (71,129 )   $ (37,396 )   $ (33,238 )   $ (116,115 )   $ (104,367 )

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale 

securities     12       477       (149 )     1,689  

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities     352       915       203       2,604  

Total comprehensive loss   $ (43,381 )   $ (35,478 )   $ (78,868 )   $ (69,440 )   $ (37,044 )   $ (32,323 )   $ (115,912 )   $ (101,763 )

Net loss per share, basic and diluted   $ (0.82 )   $ (0.82 )   $ (1.49 )   $ (1.62 )   $ (0.70 )   $ (0.75 )   $ (2.18 )   $ (2.36 )

Weighted-average shares used in computing 

net loss per share, basic and diluted     52,995,093       44,104,251       52,868,909       44,015,402       53,704,039       44,565,164       53,149,318       44,200,670  

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

 

                 Accumulated                               Accumulated              

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

7/49

   Common stock    

Additional


paid-in    

other


comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total 

stockholders'     Common stock    

Additional


paid-in    

other


comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total 

stockholders'  

  Shares     Amount     capital     loss     deficit     equity     Shares     Amount     capital     loss     deficit     equity  

Balance at 

December 31, 

2023     52,388,961     $ 5     $ 688,124     $ (87 )   $ (459,600 )   $ 228,442       52,388,961     $ 5     $ 688,124     $ (87 )   $ (459,600 )   $ 228,442  

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       5,261       —       —       5,261       —       —       5,261       —       —       5,261  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     28,227       —       39       —       —       39       28,227       —       39       —       —       39  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     423,869       —       —       —       —       —       423,869       —       —       —       —       —  

Shares 

withheld for 

the 

withholding 

tax on vesting 

of restricted


   stock units     (25,286 )     —       (55 )     —       —       (55 )     (25,286 )     —       (55 )     —       —       (55 )

Unrealized 

gain (loss) on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       (161 )     —       (161 )     —       —       —       (161 )     —       (161 )

Net loss           —       —       —       (35,326 )     (35,326 )           —       —       —       (35,326 )     (35,326 )

Balance as of 

March 31, 

2024     52,815,771     $ 5     $ 693,369     $ (248 ) ` $ (494,926 )   $ 198,200       52,815,771     $ 5     $ 693,369     $ (248 ) ` $ (494,926 )   $ 198,200  

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       5,364       —       —       5,364       —       —       5,364       —       —       5,364  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     5,682       —       15       —       —       15       5,682       —       15       —       —       15  
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Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     411,670       —       —       —       —       —       411,670       —       —       —       —       —  

Shares 

withheld for 

the 

withholding 

tax on vesting 

of


   restricted 

stock units     (56,463 )     —       (238 )     —       —       (238 )     (56,463 )     —       (238 )     —       —       (238 )

Unrealized 

gain (loss) on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       12       —       12       —       —       —       12       —       12  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (43,393 )     (43,393 )     —       —       —       —       (43,393 )     (43,393 )

Balance as of 

June 30, 

2024     53,176,660     $ 5     $ 698,510     $ (236 )   $ (538,319 )   $ 159,960       53,176,660     $ 5     $ 698,510     $ (236 )   $ (538,319 )   $ 159,960  

                          

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       6,505       —       —       6,505  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     8,340       1       22       —       —       23  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     710,300       —       —       —       —       —  

Shares 

withheld for 

the 

withholding 

tax on vesting 

of restricted


   stock units     (63,243 )     —       (184 )     —       —       (184 )
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Unrealized 

gain (loss) on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       352       —       352  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (37,396 )     (37,396 )

Balance as of 

September 

30, 2024     53,832,057     $ 6     $ 704,853     $ 116     $ (575,715 )   $ 129,260  

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Table of Contents

AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

                 Accumulated                               Accumulated              

   Common stock    

Additional


paid-in    

other


comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total 

stockholders'     Common stock    

Additional


paid-in    

other


comprehensive     Accumulated    

Total 

stockholders'  

  Shares     Amount     capital     loss     deficit     equity     Shares     Amount     capital     loss     deficit     equity  

Balance at 

December 31, 

2022     43,749,685     $ 4     $ 643,774     $ (3,585 )   $ (310,267 )   $ 329,926       43,749,685     $ 4     $ 643,774     $ (3,585 )   $ (310,267 )   $ 329,926  

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       5,963       —       —       5,963       —       —       5,963       —       —       5,963  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     47,328       —       57       —       —       57       47,328       —       57       —       —       57  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     215,505       —       —       —       —       —       215,505       —       —       —       —       —  
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Shares 

withheld for 

the 

withholding 

tax on vesting 

of restricted


   stock units     (2,499 )     —       (20 )     —       —       (20 )     (2,499 )     —       (20 )     —       —       (20 )

Unrealized 

gain (loss) on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       1,212       —       1,212       —       —       —       1,212       —       1,212  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (35,174 )     (35,174 )     —       —       —       —       (35,174 )     (35,174 )

Balance as of 

March 31, 

2023     44,010,019     $ 4     $ 649,774     $ (2,373 ) ` $ (345,441 )   $ 301,964       44,010,019     $ 4     $ 649,774     $ (2,373 ) ` $ (345,441 )   $ 301,964  

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       7,041       —       —       7,041       —       —       7,041       —       —       7,041  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     23,663       —       59       —       —       59       23,663       —       59       —       —       59  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     144,694       —       —       —       —       —       144,694       —       —       —       —       —  

Unrealized 

gain (loss) on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       477       —       477       —       —       —       477       —       477  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (35,955 )     (35,955 )     —       —       —       —       (35,955 )     (35,955 )

Balance as of 

June 30, 

2023     44,178,376     $ 4     $ 656,874     $ (1,896 )   $ (381,396 )   $ 273,586       44,178,376     $ 4     $ 656,874     $ (1,896 )   $ (381,396 )   $ 273,586  

Share-based 

compensation     —       —       5,149       —       —       5,149  

Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

exercise of 

stock


   options     20,722       —       36       —       —       36  
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Issuance of 

common 

stock upon 

release of 

restricted


   stock units     445,484       —       —       —       —       —  

Shares 

withheld for 

the 

withholding 

tax on vesting 

of


   restricted 

stock units     (11,159 )     —       (43 )     —       —       (43 )

Unrealized 

loss on 

available-for-

sale 

securities     —       —       —       915       —       915  

Net loss     —       —       —       —       (33,238 )     (33,238 )

Balance as of 

September 

30, 2023     44,633,423     $ 4     $ 662,016     $ (981 )   $ (414,634 )   $ 246,405  

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.


CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(IN THOUSANDS)

(UNAUDITED)

 

   Six Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Cash flows from operating activities:                        

Net loss   $ (78,719 )   $ (71,129 )   $ (116,115 )   $ (104,367 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:                        

Depreciation and amortization     2,741       2,103       4,042       3,145  

Impairment of inventories     559       102       883       170  

Change in fair value of warrant liability     (3,080 )     (28 )     (1,817 )     (68 )

Stock-based compensation     10,625       13,004       17,130       18,153  
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Amortization of right-of-use assets     1,703       1,498       2,576       2,278  

Amortization of premium and accretion of discount on available-for-sale securities, net     (2,096 )     (1,420 )     (2,932 )     (2,102 )

Other     118       —       298       —  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                        

Accounts receivable     (216 )     2,019       53       2,118  

Inventories     (1,184 )     61       (634 )     89  

Other current assets     (3,156 )     (352 )     (2,557 )     (147 )

Other noncurrent assets     317       (5 )     317       (204 )

Accounts payable     199       85       (563 )     (2,402 )

Accrued liabilities     288       (6,738 )     1,985       (6,291 )

Accrued employee costs     (2,999 )     (1,205 )     (1,626 )     139  

Lease liability     (1,749 )     (1,459 )     (2,663 )     (2,253 )

Other current liabilities     16,522       45       15,608       250  

Net cash used in operating activities     (60,127 )     (63,419 )     (86,015 )     (91,492 )

Cash flows from investing activities:                        

Purchase of property, plant and equipment     (2,427 )     (2,388 )     (2,969 )     (3,423 )

Purchase of available-for-sale securities     (52,072 )     (74,126 )     (62,848 )     (97,642 )

Proceeds from maturities of available-for-sale securities     99,940       107,094       144,108       165,597  

Net cash provided by investing activities     45,441       30,580       78,291       64,532  

Cash flows from financing activities:                        

Payments of taxes withheld on net settled vesting of restricted stock units     (293 )     (20 )     (438 )     (62 )

Proceeds from exercise of stock options     54       116       77       152  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (239 )     96       (361 )     90  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents     (14,925 )     (32,743 )     (8,085 )     (26,870 )

Beginning cash and cash equivalents     38,547       67,420       38,547       67,420  

Ending cash and cash equivalents   $ 23,622     $ 34,677     $ 30,462     $ 40,550  

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:                        

Cash paid for interest   $ —     $ —     $ —     $ —  

Cash paid for income taxes   $ 66     $ —     $ 116     $ —  

Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:                        

Unpaid property, plant and equipment purchases   $ 113     $ 812     $ 61     $ 604  

Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for lease liability   $ —     $ 2,646  

Taxes withheld on net settled vesting of restricted stock units   $ 39     $ —  

 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

13/49

(UNAUDITED)

Note 1. Description of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Description of Business

Aeva Technologies, Inc. (the “Company”), through its Frequency Modulated Continuous Wave (“FMCW”) sensing technology, designs a 4D LiDAR-on-chip that, along with 

its proprietary software applications, has the potential to enable the adoption of LiDAR across broad applications from automated driving to consumer electronics, consumer health, 

industrial automation and security application.

The Company’s common stock and warrants are listed on the New York Stock Exchange stock market under the symbols “AEVA” and "AEVA.WS".

 

Basis of Presentation and Unaudited Interim Financial Statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"). 

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances have been 

eliminated upon consolidation.

 

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared on the same basis as the annual consolidated financial statements 

and, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments, necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial position, results of 

operations, comprehensive loss and cash flows for the periods presented, but are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations to be anticipated for any future annual or 

interim period.

 

These condensed consolidated financial statements and other information presented in this Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial 

statements and the related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 filed with the SEC.

 

On March 18, 2024, the Company filed a Certificate of Amendment to its Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the “Amendment”) with the Secretary of State 

of the State of Delaware to effect a 1-for-5 reverse stock split (the “Reverse Stock Split”) of the Company’s shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value (the “Common 

Stock” “common stock”). Pursuant to the Reverse Stock Split, every five (5) shares of issued and outstanding shares of common stock were combined into one (1) share of 

common stock. Accordingly, unless we indicate indicated otherwise, all the current period and historical per share data, number of shares issued and outstanding, stock awards, 

and other common stock equivalents for the periods presented in this Interim Report on Form 10-Q have been adjusted retroactively, where applicable, to reflect the Reverse Stock 

Split. There was no change to the shares authorized or in the par value per share of common stock of $0.0001.

The Reverse Stock Split affected all stockholders uniformly and did not alter any stockholder’s percentage interest in the Company’s equity. The Company did not issue 

fractional shares in connection with the Reverse Stock Split. Stockholders who were otherwise entitled to fractional shares of common stock were instead entitled to receive a 

proportional cash payment. The number of shares of common stock issuable under our the Company's equity incentive plans and exercisable under the outstanding warrants were 

also proportionately adjusted.

Principles of Consolidation and Liquidity

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 

the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

 

The Company has funded its operations primarily through the Business Combination (the “Business Combination”) with InterPrivate Acquisition Corp. (the Company’s 

predecessor, which was originally incorporated in Delaware as a special purpose acquisition company (“IPV”)) on March 12, 2021, and issuances of stock. As of June 30, 

2024 September 30, 2024, the Company’s existing sources of liquidity included cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities of $160.2 134.8 million. The Company has a 

limited history of operations and has incurred negative cash flows from operating activities and losses from operations in the past as reflected in the accumulated deficit of 

$538.3 575.7 million as of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024. The Company expects to continue to incur operating losses due to the investments it intends to make in its business, 

including product development. Management believes that existing cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, and the Standby Equity Purchase Agreement (the "Facility 

Agreement," Note 10) will be sufficient to fund operating and capital expenditure requirements through at least 12 months from the date of issuance of these condensed 

consolidated financial statements.

Significant Risks and Uncertainties
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The Company is subject to those risks common in the technology industry and also those risks common to early stage companies, including, but not limited to, the possibility 

of not being able to successfully develop or market its products, technological obsolescence, competition, dependence on key personnel and key external alliances, the successful 

protection of its proprietary technologies, compliance with government regulations, and the possibility of not being able to obtain additional financing when needed.

 

Table of Contents

 

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents, marketable securities, and 

trade receivables. The Company maintains the majority of its cash and cash equivalents in accounts with large financial institutions. At times, balances in these accounts may 

exceed federally insured limits; however, to date, the Company has not incurred any losses on its deposits of cash and cash equivalents and believes the exposure to risk of loss is 

not material. Risks associated with the Company’s marketable securities is mitigated by investing in investment-grade rated securities when purchased.

The Company’s accounts receivable are derived from customers located in North America, Asia, and Europe. The Company mitigates its credit risks by performing ongoing 

credit evaluations of its customers’ financial conditions and requires customer advance payments in certain circumstances. The Company generally does not require collateral.

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, one customer five customers accounted for 80 23%, 17%, 12%, 11%, and 11% of the accounts receivable. receivable, 

respectively. As of December 31, 2023, one customer accounted for 42% of accounts receivable. As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, one vendor two vendors accounted for 

10 17% and 13% of the accounts payable. payable, respectively. As of December 31, 2023, three vendors accounted for 12%, 11%, and 11% each of the accounts payable, 

respectively.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2023-07 "Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment 

Disclosures" which expands annual and interim disclosure requirements for reportable segments, primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. ASU 

2023-07 is effective for our annual periods beginning January 1, 2024, and for interim periods beginning January 1, 2025, with early adoption permitted. We are The Company is 

currently evaluating the potential effect that the updated standard will have on our the condensed consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09 "Income"Income Taxes (Topics 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures" to expand the disclosure requirements 

for income taxes, specifically related to the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. ASU 2023-09 is effective for our annual periods beginning January 1, 2025, with early 

adoption permitted. We are The Company is currently evaluating the potential effect that the updated standard will have on our the condensed consolidated financial statements 

and related disclosures.

 

Note 2. Revenue

Disaggregation of Revenues

The Company disaggregates its revenue from contracts with customers by geographic region based on the primary billing address of the customer and timing of transfer of 

goods or services to customers (point-in-time or over time), as it believes it best depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of its revenue and cash flows are affected 

by economic factors. Total revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 and 2023, based on the disaggregation criteria described above were as follows 

(in thousands):

 

   Three Months Ended June 30,     Three Months Ended September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

   Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue  

Revenue by primary geographical market:                                    
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North America   $ 1,951       97 %   $ 288       39 %   $ 1,886       84 %   $ 445       55 %

Europe     40       2 %     157       21 %     78       3 %     168       21 %

Asia     21       1 %     298       40 %     286       13 %     197       24 %

Total   $ 2,012       100 %   $ 743       100 %   $ 2,250       100 %   $ 810       100 %

                                   

Revenue by timing of recognition:                                    

Recognized at a point in time   $ 1,394       69 %   $ 510       69 %   $ 1,395       62 %   $ 810       100 %

Recognized over time     618       31 %     233       31 %     855       38 %     -       0 %

Total   $ 2,012       100 %   $ 743       100 %   $ 2,250       100 %   $ 810       100 %
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Total revenue for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 and 2023, based on the disaggregation criteria described above are as follows (in 

thousands):

 

   Six Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

   Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue     Revenue     % of Revenue  

Revenue by primary geographical market:                                    

North America   $ 3,625       88 %   $ 1,019       54 %   $ 5,511       87 %   $ 1,464       54 %

Europe     269       7 %     401       21 %     347       5 %     569       21 %

Asia     225       5 %     471       25 %     511       8 %     668       25 %

Total   $ 4,119       100 %   $ 1,891       100 %   $ 6,369       100 %   $ 2,701       100 %

                                   

Revenue by timing of recognition:                                    

Recognized at a point in time   $ 3,108       75 %   $ 1,457       77 %   $ 4,503       71 %   $ 2,267       84 %

Recognized over time     1,011       25 %     434       23 %     1,866       29 %     434       16 %

Total   $ 4,119       100 %   $ 1,891       100 %   $ 6,369       100 %   $ 2,701       100 %

The revenue recognized at a point in time revenue was primarily related to the product revenue and revenue recognized over time revenue was from non-recurring engineering 

services.

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, one customer accounted for 67% of the Company’s revenue. For the three months ended September 30, 

2023, two customers accounted for 46 40% and 43 11% of the Company’s revenue, respectively.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, two customers accounted for 60% and 19% of the Company’s revenue, respectively. For the three nine months ended June 

30, 2023 September 30, 2023, two customers accounted for 23 27% each of the Company’s revenue.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, two customers accounted for 41% 40% of the Company’s revenue, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2023, three 

customers accounted for 21%, 14%, and 13% of the Company’s revenue, respectively.
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Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities

As of June 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, the Company had contract assets of $0 and $0.1 million respectively, recognized in other current assets. The Company had 

no contract assets as of September 30, 2024. As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, the Company had contract liabilities of $3.9 3.1 million and $2.1 

million, respectively, included in other current liabilities. 

 

Note 3. Financial Instruments

 

The following tables summarize the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy:

 

   June 30, 2024     September 30, 2024  

  

Adjusted 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses    

Fair 

Value    

Cash and 

Cash 

Equivalent    

Marketable 

Securities    

Adjusted 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gains    

Unrealized 

Losses    

Fair 

Value    

Cash and 

Cash 

Equivalent    

Marketable 

Securities  

   (in thousands)     (in thousands)  

Assets                                                                    

Cash   $ 16,352     $ —     $ —     $ 16,352     $ 16,352     $ —     $ 18,586     $ —     $ —     $ 18,586     $ 18,586     $ —  

                                                                    

Level 1                                                                    

Money 

market 

funds     4,284       —       —       4,284       4,284       —       492       —       —       492       492       —  

                                                                    

Level 2                                                                    

U.S. 

agency 

securities     23,664       —       (41 )     23,623       —       23,623       13,802       23       —       13,825       —       13,825  

U.S. 

Treasury 

securities     20,239       —       (39 )     20,200       1,492       18,708       26,229       14       —       26,243       11,384       14,859  

Commercial 

paper     35,923       —       (35 )     35,888       1,494       34,394       20,240       25       —       20,265       —       20,265  

Corporate 

bonds     59,956       2       (123 )     59,835       —       59,835       55,352       65       (11 )     55,406       —       55,406  

Subtotal     139,782       2       (238 )     139,546       2,986       136,560       115,623       127       (11 )     115,739       11,384       104,355  

Total 

assets   $ 160,417     $ 2     $ (238 )   $ 160,182     $ 23,622     $ 136,560     $ 134,701     $ 127     $ (11 )   $ 134,817     $ 30,462     $ 104,355  

                                                                    

Liabilities                                                                    

Level 3                                                                    

Warrant 

liabilities  
$ 3,692  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ 3,692  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ 4,955  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

Total 

liabilities  
$ 3,692  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ 3,692  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  

 
$ 4,955  

 
$ —  

 
$ —  
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    December 31, 2023  

   

Adjusted 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gain    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value    

Cash and 

Cash 

Equivalent    

Marketable 

Securities  

    (in thousands)  

Assets                                    

Cash   $ 21,799     $ —     $ —     $ 21,799     $ 21,799     $ —  

                                     

Level 1                                    

Money market funds     6,266       —       —       6,266       6,266       —  

                                     

Level 2                                    

U.S. agency securities     35,962       8       (97 )     35,873       —       35,873  

U.S. Treasury securities     18,323       1       (14 )     18,310       10,482       7,828  

Commercial paper     38,491       25       (16 )     38,500       —       38,500  

Corporate bonds     100,274       136       (130 )     100,280       —       100,280  

Subtotal     193,050       170       (257 )     192,963       10,482       182,481  

Total assets   $ 221,115     $ 170     $ (257 )   $ 221,028     $ 38,547     $ 182,481  

                                     

Liabilities                                    

Level 3                                    

Warrant liabilities   $ 6,772           $ —     $ 6,772     $ —     $ —  

Total liabilities   $ 6,772           $ —     $ 6,772     $ —     $ —  

    December 31, 2023  

   

Adjusted 

Cost    

Unrealized 

Gain    

Unrealized 

Losses     Fair Value    

Cash and 

Cash 

Equivalent    

Marketable 

Securities  

    (in thousands)  

Assets                                    

Cash   $ 21,799     $ —     $ —     $ 21,799     $ 21,799     $ —  

                                     

Level 1                                    

Money market funds     6,266       —       —       6,266       6,266       —  

                                     

Level 2                                    

U.S. agency securities     35,962       8       (97 )     35,873       —       35,873  

U.S. Treasury securities     18,323       1       (14 )     18,310       10,482       7,828  

Commercial paper     38,491       25       (16 )     38,500       —       38,500  

Corporate bonds     100,274       136       (130 )     100,280       —       100,280  

Subtotal     193,050       170       (257 )     192,963       10,482       182,481  
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Total assets   $ 221,115     $ 170     $ (257 )   $ 221,028     $ 38,547     $ 182,481  

                                     

Liabilities                                    

Level 3                                    

Warrant liabilities   $ —     $ —     $ —     $ 6,772     $ —     $ —  

Total liabilities   $ —           $ —     $ 6,772     $ —     $ —  

 

The fair value of the private placement and Series A warrant liabilities is based on significant unobservable inputs, which represent Level 3 measurements within the fair 

value hierarchy. In determining the fair value of the warrant liabilities, the Company used the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to estimate the fair value using unobservable 

inputs including the expected term, expected volatility, risk-free interest rate, and dividend yield.

 

The following table presents a summary of the changes in the fair value of the Company’s Level 3 financial instruments (in thousand) thousands):

 

                    

 

 

June 30, 

2024    

December 31, 

2023    

September 30, 

2024
    December 31, 2023  

Fair value, beginning balance   $ 6,772     $ 90     $ 6,772     $ 90  

Fair value at issuance of Series A Warrants     —       6,450       —       6,450  

Change in the fair value of Series A warrants included in other income (expense), net     (3,061 )     300       (1,799 )     300  

Change in the fair value of private placement warrants included in other income (expense), 

net     (19 )     (68 )     (18 )     (68 )

Fair value, closing balance   $ 3,692     $ 6,772     $ 4,955     $ 6,772  

 

The key inputs into the Black-Scholes option pricing model for the private placement warrants were as follows for the relevant periods:

 

   June 30, 2024     December 31, 2023     September 30, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Expected term (years)     1.7       2.2       1.4       2.2  

Expected volatility     87.4 %     94.1 %     87.6 %     94.1 %

Risk-free interest rate     4.90 %     4.23 %     3.82 %     4.23 %

Dividend yield     0 %     0 %     0 %     0 %

Exercise Price   $ 57.50     $ 57.50     $ 57.50     $ 57.50  

 

The key inputs into the Black-Scholes option pricing model for the Series A warrants were as follows for the relevant periods:

 

   June 30, 2024     December 31, 2023     September 30, 2024     December 31, 2023  

Expected term (years)     3.5       4.0       3.2       4.0  

Expected volatility     89.8 %     87.2 %     87.6 %     87.2 %

Risk-free interest rate     4.43 %     3.89 %     3.55 %     3.89 %

Dividend yield     0 %     0 %     0 %     0 %

Exercise Price   $ 5.00     $ 5.00     $ 5.00     $ 5.00  
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Note 4. Acquisition of Intangible Assets

 

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, expected amortization expense relating to purchased intangible assets was as follows (in thousands):

 

           

Remainder of 2024   $ 450     $ 225  

2025     900       900  

2026     825       825  

Total future amortization   $ 2,175     $ 1,950  

 

The Company recorded amortization expense related to the acquired intangible assets of $0.3 0.2 million and $0.3 million for each for of the three months ended June 30, 

2024 September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023, respectively, and $0.5 0.7 million for each for of the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, 

and June 30, 2023, respectively. September 30, 2023.

 

Note 5. Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Raw materials   $ 2,108     $ 2,178     $ 1,416     $ 2,178  

Work-in-progress     42       136       142       136  

Finished goods     849       60       567       60  

Total inventories   $ 2,999     $ 2,374     $ 2,125     $ 2,374  

 

 

Note 6. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Computer equipment   $ 3,007     $ 2,795     $ 3,023     $ 2,795  

Lab equipment     7,676       7,151       8,270       7,151  

Leasehold improvements     3,324       3,148       3,362       3,148  

Construction in progress     773       1,434       347       1,434  

Testing equipment     1,854       1,455       1,956       1,455  

Manufacturing equipment     5,768       4,269       5,825       4,269  

Furniture, fixtures and other equipment     563       458       560       458  

Total property, plant and equipment   $ 22,965     $ 20,710     $ 23,343     $ 20,710  

Less: accumulated depreciation     (10,810 )     (8,596 )     (11,954 )     (8,596 )
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Total property, plant and equipment, net   $ 12,155     $ 12,114     $ 11,389     $ 12,114  

 

Depreciation related to property, plant, and equipment was $1.2 1.1 million and $1.0 0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 and June 30, 

2023 September 30, 2023, respectively, and $2.3 3.4 million and $1.7 2.5 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, and June 30, 2023 September 

30, 2023, respectively.

 

Note 7. Other current assets

 

Other current assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Prepaid expenses   $ 3,008     $ 2,228     $ 2,536     $ 2,228  

Contract assets     —       140       —       140  

Vendor deposits     1,321       1,104       1,436       1,104  

Other current assets     4,022       1,723       3,780       1,723  

Total other current assets   $ 8,351     $ 5,195     $ 7,752     $ 5,195  
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Note 8. Other non-current assets

 

Other non-current assets consist of the following (in thousands):

 

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Non marketable equity investments   $ 5,000     $ 5,000     $ 5,000     $ 5,000  

Security deposit     815     $ 1,116       815     $ 1,116  

Other non-current assets     —       16       —       16  

Total other non-current assets   $ 5,815     $ 6,132     $ 5,815     $ 6,132  

 

In November 2023, the Company made an investment in 700,440 shares of preferred stock of a private company for a cash consideration of $5.0 million, which is classified 

as non-marketable equity investment. The Company’s investment in the private company represents less than 1% of total capitalization. The Company neither has significant 

influence over the private company nor does the investment amount to a controlling financial interest in the private company. The Company elected to apply the measurement 

alternative, and as such, records the investment at cost minus impairment, if any, plus or minus changes resulting from qualifying observable price changes in orderly transactions. 

During the period ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company did not identify any impairment or observable price changes for this non-marketable equity investment.

 

Note 9. Other current liabilities
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Other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

 

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Litigation settlement   $ 14,000     $ —     $ 14,000     $ —  

Other current liabilities     5,046       2,524       4,132       2,524  

Total other current liabilities   $ 19,046     $ 2,524     $ 18,132     $ 2,524  

 

Note 10. Financing transaction

 

Private Investment

 

On November 8, 2023, the Company entered into Subscription Agreements (the “Subscription Agreements”) with entities affiliated with Sylebra Capital Limited (“Sylebra”) 

and Adage Capital Management, providing for the purchase of an aggregate of 7,360,460 shares of the Company’s common stock, $0.0001 par value per share (the “PIPE 

Shares”), at a price of $2.90 per PIPE Share for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $21.4 million (the “Private Placement”). The PIPE Shares are recorded as 

outstanding common stock.

Standby Equity Purchase Agreement

 

On November 8, 2023, the Company also entered into a Standby Equity Purchase Agreement (the (as amended from time to time, the “Facility Agreement”) with entities 

affiliated with Sylebra, pursuant to which the Company will have the right, but not the obligation to sell to Sylebra up to $125 million of its shares of convertible redeemable non-

voting preferred stock, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, by November 8, 2026. Each sale the Company requests under the Facility Agreement (each, an “Advance” and 

collectively, the “Advances”) may be for a number of shares of preferred stock with an aggregate value of at least $25.0 million but not more than $50.0 million (except with 

Sylebra’s consent).

 

When and if issued, the preferred stock will be issued at a price per share of $10,000. Holders of the preferred stock will be entitled to a quarterly dividend at the rate of 

7.0% per annum payable in cash or in kind at the option of the Company. The preferred stock will have an initial liquidation preference of $12,000 per share, plus accrued 

dividends. The preferred stock will have no voting rights as a class or series except in such instances as required by Delaware law or certain matters enumerated in the facility 

agreement Facility Agreement related to the protection of the preferred stock.

 

The preferred stock will be convertible at the option of the holders into the number of shares of Common Stock common stock equal to $10,000 divided by the then-

applicable conversion price. At any time after the two year anniversary of any issuance of any series of preferred stock, the Company will have the option to convert all (but not less 

than all) of any series of then-outstanding preferred stock by paying a make-whole payment, in either stock or cash, equal to three years of dividends, provided that the closing 

price of the Common Stock common stock exceeds 250% of the then-applicable conversion price for at least 20 out of 30 consecutive trading days prior to the date of conversion. 

To the extent, if any, a conversion would result in the holder thereof becoming the beneficial owner of more than 19.9% of the Company’s outstanding Common Stock, common 

stock, the Company will issue the Investor Pre-Funded Warrant to such holder a pre-funded warrant in the form attached to the Facility Agreement. The preferred stock will be 

subject to customary pre-emptive rights.

 

The Company’s right to request Advances is conditioned upon the Company achieving a minimum of one new passenger auto-original equipment manufacturer (“OEM”) or 

commercial OEM program award with at least a 50,000 unit volume, the trading price of the Common Stock
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common stock being below $15 at the time of the Advance request and other customary conditions. Prior to any Advance, the Company will assess its capital needs and other 

factors, including the impact

14

Table of an Advance on the Company’s outstanding executive pledge arrangements. Contents

 

The Any preferred stock issued in connection with the facility agreement ranks Facility Agreement will rank senior to common stock upon the Company’s liquidation, 

dissolution or winding up. The Any such preferred stock is will be entitled to priority cumulative dividends which shall accrue daily from and after the original issue date of such 

share preferred stock and shall compound on a quarterly basis on each dividend payment date. The accrued dividends shall in all cases be payable upon liquidation.

 

The Company shall pay dividends on each share of preferred stock in cash or in kind through issuance of shares of common stock with an aggregate value equal to the 

amount of the dividend to have been paid divided by the dividend conversion price. The board of directors of the Company may at its sole discretion elect to pay the dividends in 

cash in lieu of shares of common stock. The convertible redeemable preferred stock have has no voting rights unless they are it is converted into shares of common stock.

Holders may, at their option, elect to convert some or all preferred stock held by such holder, at any time and from time to time prior to a change of control, into a 

number of shares of common stock per share of the preferred stock equal to (x) the quotient of the issuance price divided by the conversion price in effect at the time of conversion. 

At any time on or after the two-year anniversary of the issuance date, the Company shall have the right to redeem the preferred stock of any holder outstanding at such time at the 

issuance price plus three (3) years of dividend payment (“Redemption price”); provided, that (a) the closing price of a share of common stock exceeds 250% of the then-applicable 

conversion price per share for at least 20 out of 30 consecutive trading days prior to the redemption date and (b) a shelf registration statement that is required to be effective 

pursuant to the registration rights agreement on such date shall be effective on such date with respect to the applicable holder. The redemption price shall be payable in cash or in 

shares of common stock. Additionally, upon the occurrence of a change of control, the holders of preferred stock shall be entitled to receive in full a liquidating purchase in cash and 

in the amount per share of the preferred stock equal to the sum of (i) the liquidation preference plus (ii) accrued dividends with respect to such shares of preferred stock.

 

In connection with this financing, the Company also paid the entities affiliated with Sylebra, (a) a facility fee in the amount of $2.5 million, (b) an origination fee in the amount 

of $0.6 million, (c) an administrative fee in the amount of $0.3 million and (d) fees and expenses of the investor Sylebra and its counsel, of approximately $0.4 million. The issuance 

costs related to the Facility Agreement were expensed as incurred as it failed to meet the equity classification guidance under ASC 815-40, and were deemed to be a derivative 

asset. The fair value of the derivative asset was not material as of and for the period ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024.

 

In addition, upon receipt of stockholder approval in December 2023, the Company issued to Sylebra 3,000,000 Series A Warrants to purchase shares of Common 

Stock common stock at an exercise price of $5.00. The Company analyzed the Series A Warrants and determined that they are freestanding and do not exhibit any of the 

characteristics within ASC 480, and as such do not meet the characteristics of a liability under ASC 480. However, Series A Warrants do not meet all requirements for equity 

classification under ASC 815, and therefore are classified as a liability on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets.

 

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company had 3,000,000 Series A Warrants outstanding. The Series A Warrants were issued as consideration for entering into 

the Facility Agreement as discussed above. Each Series A Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one share of the Company’s common stock at a price of $5.00 per share. Each 

Series A Warrant is currently exercisable and expires in December 2027. Holders shall not have the right to exercise the Series A Warrants to the extent that after giving effect to 

such exercise, such person would beneficially own in excess of 19.9% of the Company’s outstanding common stock immediately after giving effect to such exercise.

 

The exercise price and number of shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Series A Warrants may be adjusted in certain circumstances including in the event 

of a stock dividend or split, subsequent rights offerings, pro rata purchases, merger, reorganization, recapitalization, or spin-off. However, the Series A Warrants will not be adjusted 
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for issuances of shares of common stock at a price below their respective exercise prices. The Series A Warrants do not entitle the holders to any voting rights, dividends or other 

rights as a stockholder of the Company prior to being exercised for common stock.

Note 11. Capital Structure

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company had was authorized to issue up to 422,000,000 shares of common stock, each with a par value of $0.0001 per 

share.

 

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue up to 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, each with a par value of $0.0001 per share. As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 and 

December 31, 2023, no shares of preferred stock were issued and outstanding.

Warrants

 

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company had 2,414,976 public and 76,800 private warrants outstanding. Each public and private warrant entitles the 

registered holder to purchase one share of common stock at a price of $57.50 per share. Additionally, the Company also issued 3,000,000 Series A Warrants in connection with the 

facility agreement. Facility Agreement. Each Series A Warrants entitles the registered holder to purchase one share of common stock at an exercise price of $5.00 per share.
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Note 12. Earnings (Loss) Per Share

The following table sets forth the computation of the basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for the periods presented (in thousands, 

except per share data):

 

  

Three Months Ended June 

30,    

Six Months Ended June 

30,    

Three Months Ended 

September 30,    

Nine Months Ended 

September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Numerator:                                                

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (43,393 )   $ (35,955 )     (78,719 )     (71,129 )   $ (37,396 )   $ (33,238 )     (116,115 )     (104,367 )

                                                

Denominator:                                                

Weighted average shares of common stock 

outstanding — Basic     52,995,093       44,104,251       52,868,909       44,015,402       53,704,039       44,565,164       53,149,318       44,200,670  

Dilutive effect of potential common stock     —       —       —       —       —       —       —       —  

Weighted average shares of common stock 

outstanding — Diluted     52,995,093       44,104,251       52,868,909       44,015,402       53,704,039       44,565,164       53,149,318       44,200,670  

Net loss per share attributable to common 

stockholders — Basic and Diluted   $ (0.82 )   $ (0.82 )   $ (1.49 )   $ (1.62 )   $ (0.70 )   $ (0.75 )   $ (2.18 )   $ (2.36 )

The following table presents the potential common shares outstanding that were excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share of common stock as of the 

periods presented because including them would have been anti-dilutive:
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   Six Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

Common stock options issued and outstanding     2,380,423       2,598,123       2,372,083       2,499,451  

Restricted stock units     6,998,973       5,186,667       6,615,696       5,228,873  

Performance-based restricted stock units     1,911,765       1,911,765       1,911,765       1,911,765  

Common stock warrants     2,491,776       2,491,776       2,491,775       2,491,775  

Series A warrants     3,000,000       —       3,000,000       —  

Total     16,782,937       12,188,330       16,391,319       12,131,864  

 

Note 13. Stock-based Compensation

Stock Options

The Company maintains the 2016 Stock Incentive Plan and the 2021 Incentive Award Plan (the “Stock Plans”) under which incentive stock options, non-qualified stock 

options and restricted stock units (“RSU”) may be granted to employees. Under the Stock Plans, the Company has 1,726,347 1,399,324 shares available for issuance as of June 

30, 2024 September 30, 2024.

Under the terms of the Stock Plans, incentive stock options must have an exercise price at or above the fair market value of the stock on the date of the grant, while non-

qualified stock options are permitted to be granted below fair market value of the stock on the date of grant. The majority of stock options granted have service-based vesting 

conditions only. The service-based vesting conditions vary, vary; however, typically stock options vest over four years with 25% of stock options vesting on the first anniversary of 

the grant and the remaining 75% vesting monthly over the remaining 36 months. Option holders have a ten-year period to exercise the options before they expire.

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity, for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, was as follows:

 

  

Number of

Options    

Weighted-


Average


Exercise 

Price    

Weighted-


Average


Remaining


Contractual


Life (Years)    

Aggregate


Intrinsic 

Value


(in 

thousands)    

Number of

Options    

Weighted-


Average


Exercise 

Price    

Weighted-


Average


Remaining


Contractual


Life (Years)    

Aggregate


Intrinsic 

Value


(in 

thousands)  

Outstanding as of December 31, 2023     2,414,730     $ 2.79       5.73     $ 4,004       2,414,730     $ 2.79       5.73     $ 4,004  

Exercised     (33,909 )     1.57       —       —       (42,249 )     1.78       —       —  

Forfeited     (398 )     2.74       —       —       (398 )     2.74       —       —  

Outstanding as of June 30, 2024     2,380,423     $ 2.81       5.25     $ 1,341  

Vested and exercisable as of June 30, 2024     2,322,245     $ 2.51       5.18     $ 1,341  

Vested and expected to vest as of June 30, 2024     2,380,423     $ 2.81       5.25     $ 1,341  

Outstanding as of September 30, 2024     2,372,083     $ 2.81       5.01     $ 2,810  

Vested and exercisable as of September 30, 2024     2,323,091     $ 2.56       4.96     $ 2,810  

Vested and expected to vest as of September 30, 

2024     2,372,083     $ 2.81       5.01     $ 2,810  

There were no options granted during the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024. As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company had $0.4 0.3 

million of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to the stock options. This cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.4 1.2 years.
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Restricted Stock Units and Performance-based Restricted Stock Units (“PBRSU” PBRSUs”)

In May 2023, the Company granted a total of 1,176,471 PBRSUs to certain executives that vest on achieving certain operational milestones as defined in the individual 

grant agreements subject to continued employment through 2025. Stock-based compensation expense is recognized over

16
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the expected performance achievement period of individual performance milestones when the achievement of each individual performance milestone becomes probable. If 

satisfaction of the performance condition is not probable, stock-based compensation cost recognition is deferred until it becomes probable. The Company reassesses the 

probability as to whether satisfaction of the performance condition is probable on a quarterly basis, and stock-based compensation cost is adjusted based on the portion of the 

requisite service provided. These PBRSUs neither carry rights to dividends nor voting rights until the shares are issued or transferred to the recipient. Awards are forfeited if an 

employee leaves the Company before the PBRSUs vest or the performance period lapses. The weighted-average grant date PBRSU fair value of $5.10 per share is determined 

based upon the market closing price of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant. As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation 

expense related to the performance-based PBRSUs was $1.1 1.9 million, which is expected to be amortized over a weighted-average period of 1.5 1.3 years.

In May 2023, the Company also granted a total of 735,294 market-based PBRSUs to certain executives that vest over a multi-year period, upon continued service and 

when when the volume-weighted average price per share (“WVAP VWAP Average”) of the Company’s common stock for the preceding 30 consecutive trading days equals or 

exceeds the target stock price for the indicated year. The Company recognizes stock-based compensation based upon the grant date fair value on an accelerated attribution basis 

over the requisite service period of the award. Provided that the requisite service is rendered, the total fair value of the market-based PBRSUs at the date of grant is recognized as 

compensation expense even if the market condition is not achieved. However, the number of shares that ultimately vest can vary significantly with the achievement of the specified 

market criteria. These PBRSUs neither carry rights to dividends nor voting rights until the shares are issued or transferred to the recipient. Awards are forfeited if an employee 

leaves the Company before the PBRSUs vest. The weighted-average grant date fair value of the market-based PBRSUs was $1.40 per share. The Company estimated the fair 

value of the market-based PBRSUs award on the grant date using the Monte Carlo simulation model with the following assumptions:

   June 30, 2024        

Expected term (years)   0.5 - 4.7     0.5 - 4.7  

Expected volatility     70.9 %     70.9 %

Risk-free interest rate     3.29 %     3.29 %

Dividend yield     0 %     0 %

Share price   $ 5.10     $ 5.10  

 

As of June 30, 2024,September 30, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation expense related to the market-based PBRSUs was $0.6 million, which is expected to be 

amortized over a weighted-average period of 2.8 2.6years.

 

The following table summarizes our the Company's RSU activity for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024:

 

   Shares    

Weighted Average


Grant Date


Fair Value


per Share     Shares    

Weighted Average

Grant Date


Fair Value


per Share  

Outstanding as of December 31, 2023     5,204,177     $ 9.65       5,204,177     $ 9.65  

Granted     3,343,772       3.58       4,061,272       3.53  

Released     (835,539 )     12.86       (1,545,839 )     10.96  

Forfeited     (713,437 )     8.80       (1,103,914 )     7.53  
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Outstanding as of June 30, 2024     6,998,973     $ 6.45  

Outstanding as of September 30, 2024     6,615,696     $ 5.93  

 

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company had $37.7 33.0 million of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to the RSUs. This cost is 

expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 2.7 years. The above table excludes 1,911,765 PBRSUs granted to certain executive officers during the year ended 

December 31, 2023, and outstanding as of the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024.

Compensation expense

Total stock-based compensation expense by function was as follows (in thousands):

 

  

Three Months Ended June 

30,    

Six Months Ended June 

30,    

Three Months Ended September 

30,    

Nine Months Ended September 

30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023     2024     2023  

Cost of revenue   $ 64     $ 367     $ 166     $ 697     $ 42     $ 161     $ 208     $ 858  

Research and development 

expenses     4,189       5,213       8,178       9,623       4,261       3,094       12,439       12,717  

General and administrative 

expenses     913       1,216       1,820       2,335       1,983       1,654       3,803       3,989  

Selling and marketing expenses     198       245       461       349       219       240       680       589  

Total   $ 5,364     $ 7,041     $ 10,625     $ 13,004     $ 6,505     $ 5,149     $ 17,130     $ 18,153  
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Note 14. Income Taxes

 

There has historically been no federal or state provision for income taxes because the Company has historically incurred operating losses and maintains a full valuation 

allowance against its net deferred tax assets. For the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company recognized a $0.1 million provision for income taxes 

related to foreign operations.

The federal and state net operating loss carryforwards may be subject to significant limitations under Section 382 and Section 383 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as 

amended, and similar provisions under state law. The Tax Reform Act of 1986 contains provisions that limit the federal net operating loss carryforwards that may be used in any 

given year in the event of special occurrences, including significant ownership changes. The Company has completed an analysis as of December 31, 2022 and doesn’t does not 

expect any net operating loss carryforwards or tax credit carryforwards to expire due to a limitation.

Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The weighted-average remaining lease terms were 1.7 1.4 years and 2.0 years as of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. The 

weighted-average discount rates were rate was 6.04% as of June 30, 2024 both September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively. . Operating lease cost for the three 

months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, and 2023, was $1.1 million and $0.8 0.9 million, respectively. Operating lease cost for the six nine months ended June 30, 

2024 September 30, 2024, and 2023, was $2.1 3.2 million and $1.8 2.7 million, respectively.
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The following is a maturity analysis of the annual undiscounted cash flows reconciled to the carrying value of the operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2024 September 

30, 2024 (in thousands):

 

   Operating Leases     Operating Leases  

Remainder of 2024   $ 1,995     $ 1,000  

2025     3,157       3,157  

2026     728       728  

Total minimum lease payments     5,880       4,885  

Less: imputed interest     (276 )     (194 )

Total lease liability   $ 5,605     $ 4,691  

Litigation

From time to time, the Company is involved in actions, claims, suits, and other proceedings in the ordinary course of business, including assertions by third parties relating 

to intellectual property infringement, breaches of contract or warranties, or employment-related matters. When it is both probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount 

of the loss can be reasonably estimated, the Company records a liability for such loss contingencies. The Company’s estimates regarding potential losses and materiality are based 

on the Company’s judgment and assessment of the claims utilizing currently available information. Although the Company will continue to reassess its reserves and estimates 

based on future developments, the Company’s objective assessment of the legal merits of such claims may not always be predictive of the outcome and actual results may vary 

from the Company’s current estimates.

 

Litigation – other matters

On March 7, 2024, a putative class action lawsuit was filed in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware against InterPrivate Acquisition Management LLC, 

InterPrivate LLC, and former directors and officers of InterPrivate Acquisition Corp (“IPV”). IPV. The lawsuit is captioned Louis Smith v. Ahmed M. Fattouh, et al., (Del. Ch. 2024). 

On June 3, 2024, a second putative class action lawsuit was filed in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware against IPV and Soroush Salehian and Mina Rezk (collectively, 

the “Delaware Stockholder Litigation”). Among other remedies, the complaints seek damages and attorneys’ fees and costs. In connection with IPV’s March 12, 2021, business 

combination transaction with Aeva Inc., Aeva the Business Combination, the Company agreed to assume certain indemnification obligations to IPV’s former directors and officers.

On July 2, 2024, the Company and the parties to the Delaware Stockholder Litigation entered into a term sheet, which is being memorialized into a formal settlement 

agreement and which will be subject to court approval, to fully and finally resolve the Delaware Stockholder Litigation. In connection with the settlement, the Company has agreed 

to pay a total settlement cost of $14.0 million in exchange for a release of all claims related to the business combination and expects to recover $2.5 million from insurance carrier. 

The settlement is being paid pursuant to the Company’s indemnification obligations and from available director and officer insurance policies.

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company has accrued a contingent liability of $14.0 million in other current liabilities on the accompanying condensed 

consolidated consolidated balance sheets in connection with the settlement of the Delaware Stockholder Litigation, and a $2.5 million insurance recovery in other current assets on 

the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company has also incurred legal expenses in connection with the Delaware Stockholder Litigation, which have 

been expensed as incurred and are included in general and administrative expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive 

loss.
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Indemnifications
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In the ordinary course of business, the Company is not subject to potential obligations under guarantees that fall within the scope of FASB ASC Guarantees (Topic 460), 

except for standard indemnification provisions that are contained within many of the Company’s customer agreements and give rise only to disclosure requirements prescribed by 

Topic 460. Indemnification provisions contained within the Company’s customer agreements are generally consistent with those prevalent in the Company’s industry. The Company 

has not incurred any obligations under customer indemnification provisions and does not expect to incur significant obligations in the future. Accordingly, the Company does not 

maintain accruals for potential customer indemnification obligations.

Note 16. Segment Information

The Company operates as one operating segment. Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which separate financial information is evaluated 

regularly by the chief operating decision-maker (“CODM”), consisting of the Company’s chief executive officer and the Company’s chief technology officer as a group, in deciding 

how to allocate resources and assess the Company’s financial and operational performance. In addition, the Company’s CODM evaluates the Company’s financial information and 

resources and assesses the performance of these resources on a consolidated basis. As a result, the Company has determined that the Company’s business operates in a single 

operating segment. Since the Company operates as one operating segment, all required financial segment information can be found in the condensed consolidated financial 

statements.

Long-Lived Assets

The following table sets forth the Company’s property, plant, and equipment, net by geographic region (in thousands):

   June 30,     December 31,     September 30,     December 31,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

North America   $ 7,948     $ 8,675     $ 7,228     $ 8,675  

Asia     4,207       3,439       4,161       3,439  

Total   $ 12,155     $ 12,114     $ 11,389     $ 12,114  
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion of Aeva’s results of operations and financial condition should be read in conjunction with the information set forth in the condensed consolidated 

financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This discussion may contain forward-looking statements based upon Aeva’s 

current expectations, estimates, and projections that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements 

due to, among other considerations, the matters discussed in Part I, Item 1A of the Company’s our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 (the “2023 

Form 10-K”) under the heading “Risk Factors” and “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.” Unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this section to 

“we,” “our,” “us” “the Company” or “Aeva” refer to the business of Aeva Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its subsidiaries.

On March 18, 2024, the Company we filed a Certificate of Amendment to its our Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (the “Amendment”) with the 

Secretary of State of the State of Delaware to effect a 1-for-5 reverse stock split (the “Reverse Stock Split”) of the Company’s shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value (the 

“Common Stock” “common stock”). Pursuant to the Reverse Stock Split, every five (5) shares of issued and outstanding shares of common stock were combined into one (1) share 

of common stock. All share and per share amounts and related stockholders’ equity balances presented herein have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the Reverse Stock Split. 

There was no change to the shares authorized or in the par value per share of common stock of $0.0001.

The Reverse Stock Split affected all stockholders uniformly and did not alter any stockholder’s percentage interest in the Company’s equity. The Company did not issue 

fractional shares in connection with the Reverse Stock Split. Stockholders who were otherwise entitled to fractional shares of common stock were instead entitled to receive a 
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proportional cash payment. The number of shares of common stock issuable under our equity incentive plans and exercisable under the outstanding warrants were also 

proportionately adjusted.

Overview

Our vision is to bring perception to broad applications. Through our FMCW Frequency Modulated Continuous Wave ("FMCW") sensing technology, we believe we are 

introducing the world’s first 4D LiDAR-on-chip that, along with our proprietary software applications, has the potential to enable the adoption of LIDAR across broad applications.

Founded in 2017 by former Apple engineers Soroush Salehian and Mina Rezk and led by a multidisciplinary team of engineers and operators experienced in the field of 

sensing and perception, Aeva’s mission is to bring the next wave of perception technology to broad applications from automated driving to industrial automation, consumer device 

applications, and security. Our 4D LiDAR-on-chip combines silicon photonics technology that is proven in the telecom industry with precise instant velocity measurements and long-

range performance for commercialization.

As a development stage company, we work closely with our customers on the development and commercialization of their programs and the utilization of our products in 

such programs. Thus far, our customers have purchased prototype products and engineering services from us for use in their research and development programs. We are 

expanding our manufacturing capacity through third-party manufacturers to meet our customers’ anticipated demand for the production of our products.

Unlike legacy 3D LiDAR, which relies on Time-of-Flight (“ToF”) technology and measures only depth and reflectivity, Aeva’s solution leverages a proprietary FMCW 

technology to measure velocity in addition to depth, reflectivity and inertial motion. We believe the ability of Aeva’s solution to measure instant velocity for every pixel is a 

major significant advantage over ToF-based sensing solutions. Furthermore, Aeva’s technology is free from interference from other LiDAR and sunlight, and our core innovations 

within FMCW are intended to enable autonomous vehicles to see at significantly higher distances of up to 500 meters.

We believe Aeva is uniquely positioned to provide a superior solution with the potential to enable higher level of automation for vehicles. Furthermore, we believe the 

advantages of our 4D LiDAR-on-chip allow us to provide the first LiDAR solution that is fully integrated onto a chip with superior performance at scale, with the potential to drive 

new categories of perception across industrial automation, consumer devices, and security markets.

Key Factors Affecting Aeva’s Operating Results

Aeva believes We believe that its Aeva's future performance and success depends to a substantial extent on its our ability to capitalize opportunities, which in turn is subject 

to significant risks and challenges, including those discussed in Part I, Item 1A of the 2023 Form 10-K under the heading “Risk Factors.”

Pricing, Product Cost and Margins. Our pricing and margins will depend on the volumes and the features, as well as specific market applications of the solutions we provide 

to our customers. We have customers with technologies in various stages of development across different market segments. We anticipate that our prices will vary by market and 

application due to market-specific product and commercial requirements, supply and demand dynamics and product lifecycles.

Aeva’s future performance will depend on its our ability to deliver on economies of scale. Our customers will require that our perception solutions be manufactured and sold 

at per-unit prices that are competitive. Our ability to compete in key markets will depend on the success of our efforts to efficiently and reliably produce cost-effective perception 

solutions that are competitively priced and affordable for our commercial-stage customers.
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Additionally, the macroeconomic conditions in the industry, the growing emergence of competition in advanced assisted driving sensing and software technologies globally 

can negatively impact pricing, margins and market share. If Aeva does not generate the margins it expects we expect upon commercialization of its our perception solutions, Aeva 

may be required to raise additional debt or equity capital, which may not be available or may only be available on terms that are onerous or highly dilutive to Aeva’s our 

stockholders.

20

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

30/49

Table of Contents

Commercialization of LiDAR-based Applications. We expect that our results of operations, including revenue and gross margins, will fluctuate on a quarterly basis for the 

foreseeable future as our customers continue on research and development projects and begin to commercialize advanced driver assist, autonomous and industrial automation 

solutions that rely on LiDAR technology. As more customers reach the commercialization phase and as the market for LiDAR solutions matures, these fluctuations in our operating 

results may become less pronounced.

Sales Volume. Each product program will have an expected range of sales volumes, depending on the end market demand for our customers’ products as well as market 

application. This can depend on several factors, including market penetration, product capabilities, size of the end market that the product addresses and our end customers’ ability 

to sell their products. In addition to end market demand, sales volumes also depend on whether our customer is in the development or production phase. In certain cases, we may 

provide volume discounts or strategic customer pricing on sales of our solutions, which may or may not be offset by lower manufacturing costs related to higher volumes which in 

turn could adversely impact our gross margins. Aeva’s ability to ultimately achieve profitability is dependent upon progression of existing relationships to production and our ability 

to meet required volumes and required cost targets and gross margins. Delays of our current and future customers’ programs could result in Aeva being unable to achieve its our 

revenue targets and profitability in the time frame it anticipates. we anticipate. Such delays could result in Aeva requiring to raise additional debt or equity capital, which may not be 

available or may only be available on terms that are onerous or highly dilutive to Aeva’s our stockholders.

Basis of Presentation

Our condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of our wholly owned subsidiaries. We have eliminated intercompany accounts and transactions.

Components of Results of Operations

Revenue

Revenue consists of sales of perception solutions or sensing systems and non-recurring engineering services.

Aeva is engaged in design, manufacturing and sale of LiDAR sensing systems and related perception and autonomy-enabling software solutions serving customers in 

automotive, industrial, and other markets. Under the our customer agreements, Aeva delivers a specified number of sensing systems at a fixed price under customary terms and 

conditions. The sensing system units sold under these agreements are typically prototypes that are used by the customer for its research, development, evaluation, pilot, or testing 

purposes. Aeva We also enters enter into non-recurring engineering service arrangements with certain of its our customers to customize Aeva’s perception solution to meet 

customer specific requirements.

Cost of revenue and gross profit

Cost of revenue principally includes direct material, direct labor and allocation of overhead associated with manufacturing operations, including inbound freight charges and 

depreciation expense. Cost of revenue also includes the direct cost and appropriate allocation of overhead involved in execution of non-recurring engineering services. Aeva’s 

gross profit equals total revenue less total cost of revenue.

Operating expenses

Research and development expenses

Aeva’s research and development efforts are focused on enhancing and developing additional functionality for its our existing products and on new product development. 

Research and development expenses consist primarily of:

• Personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, and stock-based compensation expense, for personnel in Aeva’s research and engineering functions; and

• Expenses related to materials, software licenses, supplies, and third-party services.

Aeva recognizes research and development expenses as incurred.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses consist of personnel and personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, and stock-based compensation expense of Aeva’s 

executive, finance, information systems, human resources, and legal teams, as well as legal and accounting fees for professional and contract services.
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Selling and marketing expenses

Selling and marketing expenses consist of personnel and personnel-related expenses, including salaries, benefits, and stock-based compensation expense of Aeva’s 

business development team as well as advertising and marketing expenses. These include the cost of trade shows, promotional materials, and public relations.

Interest income and Interest interest expense

Interest income consists primarily of income earned on Aeva’s cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities. Interest income will vary varies based on Aeva’s 

cash equivalents and marketable securities balance and changes in the interest rates.

21

Table of Contents

Other income and expense

Other income and expense primarily consist of changes in the fair value of Series A warrants, fair value of private placement warrants and foreign currency transaction gains 

and losses, and as well as realized gains and losses on marketable securities.

Results of Operations

Comparison of the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024, and 2023

The results of operations presented below should be reviewed in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and notes included elsewhere in this 

quarterly statement. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2024, and 2023

The following table sets forth Aeva’s results of operations data for the periods presented:

 

 

Three Months Ended


June 30,                 Three Months Ended September 30,              

  2024     2023    

Change


$    

Change


%     2024     2023    

Change

$    

Change

%  

  (in thousands, except percentages)     (in thousands, except percentages)  

Revenue   $ 2,012     $ 743       1,269       171 %   $ 2,250     $ 810       1,440       178 %

Cost of revenue     2,860       2,661       199       7 %     2,971       2,525       446       18 %

Gross loss     (848 )     (1,918 )     1,070       (56 )%     (721 )     (1,715 )     994       (58 )%

Operating expenses:                                                

Research and development expenses     26,196       27,065       (869 )     (3 )%     27,116       23,787       3,329       14 %

General and administrative expenses     8,663       7,713       950       12 %     8,456       8,474       (18 )     (0 )%

Selling and marketing expenses     1,706       1,485       221       15 %     1,583       1,520       63       4 %

Litigation settlement, net     11,500       —       11,500       100 %     —       —       —        
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Total operating expenses     48,065       36,263       11,802       33 %     37,155       33,781       3,374       10 %

Loss from operations     (48,913 )     (38,181 )     (10,732 )     28 %     (37,876 )     (35,496 )     (2,380 )     7 %

Interest income     2,099       2,225       (126 )     (6 )%     1,770       2,219       (449 )     (20 )%

Other income, net     3,544       1       3,543       354,294 %

Other income (expense), net     (1,268 )     39       (1,307 )     (3351 )%

Net loss before taxes     (43,270 )     (35,955 )     (7,315 )     20 %     (37,374 )     (33,238 )     (4,136 )     12 %

Income tax provision     123       —       123       100 %     22       —       22       100 %

Net loss   $ (43,393 )   $ (35,955 )     (7,438 )     21 %   $ (37,396 )   $ (33,238 )     (4,158 )     13 %

Revenue

Revenue increased by $1.3 million $1.4 million or 171% 178% during the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 as compared to the three months ended 

June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the total number of units sold and an increase in non-recurring engineering services revenue 

recognized during the current period, which is dependent upon the timing of the work performed for our customers. This increase was partially offset by a decrease in the per unit 

average selling price of the units sold.

Cost of revenue

Cost of revenue increased by $0.2 million $0.4 million or 7% 18%, during the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, from the three months ended June 30, 

2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the cost of revenue related to units sold and an increase in non-recurring services engineering revenue 

recognized during the current period as compared to the prior period.

Operating expenses

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses decreased increased by $0.9 million $3.3 million, or 3% 14%, to $26.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, from $27.1 

million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2024, from $23.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023. Research and development expenses 

decreased increased primarily due to a decrease an increase of $1.6 million $2.8 million in material expenses related to product development, and a $0.1 million decrease in 

employee related expenses, partially offset by a $0.4 million increase in software subscription expenses, expense, a $0.3 million increase in consulting expenses, facility and other 

related expense and a $0.2 million increase in depreciation expense, partially offset by a $0.1 million decrease in payroll related expense, a $0.1 million decrease in legal expense, 

a $0.1 million decrease in lab supplies, and a $0.1 million increase decrease in facility related expenses. travel expense.
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General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by $1.0 million, or 12%, to $8.7 million were virtually flat for the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, 

from $7.7 million for as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023. Legal expenses increased by $0.6 million, payroll expenses increased by $0.7 million, facility related 

expenses increased by $0.3 million and travel expenses increased by $0.1 million, partially offset by a decrease in insurance expenses by $0.2 million, a decrease in stock-based 

compensation expenses by $0.3 million, and a decrease in recruiting expenses by $0.2 million September 30, 2023.

Selling and marketing expenses

Selling and marketing expenses increased by $0.2 million $0.1 million, or 15% 4%, to $1.7 million $1.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 

2024, from $1.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in payroll related expense.

Litigation settlement, net 22
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During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recorded a litigation settlement expense (net) Table of $11.5 million, related to the Delaware Stockholder Litigation 

(See Note 15 to our condensed consolidated financial statements). Contents

Interest income

Interest income decreased by $0.1 million $0.4 million, or 6% 20%, during the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, as compared to the three months 

ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The decrease was due to a decrease in the overall balance of interest-bearing cash equivalents and marketable securities for the three 

months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2023, due to net cash used in operating activities, partially offset by higher 

yield on interest bearing securities. September 30, 2023.

Other income (expense), net

 

Other income increased decreased by $3.5 million $1.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 primarily due to changes an increase in the 

fair value of Series A warrants.

Results of Operations warrants during three months ended September 30, 2024.

 

Comparison of the Six Nine Months Ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, and 2023

 

The results of operations presented below should be reviewed in conjunction with the financial statements and notes included elsewhere in this quarterly statement. The 

following table sets forth Aeva’s results of operations data for the periods presented:

 

  

Six Months Ended


June 30,               Nine Months Ended September 30,            

   2024     2023    

Change

$    

Change

%     2024     2023    

Change


$    

Change

%  

   (in thousands, except percentages)     (in thousands, except percentages)  

Revenue   $ 4,119     $ 1,891       2,228       118 %   $ 6,369     $ 2,701       3,668       136 %

Cost of revenue     6,359       5,190       1,169       23 %     9,330       7,715       1,615       21 %

Gross loss     (2,240 )     (3,299 )     1,059       (32 )%     (2,961 )     (5,014 )     2,053       (41 )%

Operating expenses:                                                

Research and development expenses     51,208       52,519       (1,311 )     (2 )%     78,324       76,306       2,018       3 %

General and administrative expenses     17,074       15,546       1,528       10 %     25,530       24,020       1,510       6 %

Selling and marketing expenses     4,235       4,083       152       4 %     5,818       5,603       215       4 %

Litigation settlement, net     11,500       —       11,500       100 %     11,500       —       11,500       100 %

Total operating expenses     84,017       72,148       11,869       16 %     121,172       105,929       15,243       14 %

Loss from operations     (86,257 )     (75,447 )     (10,810 )     14 %     (124,133 )     (110,943 )     (13,190 )     12 %

Interest income     4,557       4,289       268       6 %     6,327       6,508       (181 )     (3 )%

Other income, net     3,104       29       3,075       10,602 %

Other income (expense), net     1,836       68       1,768       2,600 %

Net loss before taxes     (78,596 )     (71,129 )     (7,467 )     10 %     (115,970 )     (104,367 )     (11,603 )     11 %

Income tax provision     123       —       123       100 %     145       —       145       100 %

Net loss   $ (78,719 )   $ (71,129 )   $ (7,590 )     11 %   $ (116,115 )   $ (104,367 )   $ (11,748 )     11 %

Revenue
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Revenue increased by $2.2 million $3.7 million, or 118% 136% during the six nine months June 30, 2024 ended September 30, 2024, as compared to the six nine months 

ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in units sold and an increase in non-recurring engineering services recognized during the 

current period, which is dependent upon the timing of the work performed for our customers as compared to the prior period. customers. The increase was partially offset by a 

decrease in per unit average selling price of the units sold.
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Cost of revenue

Cost of revenue increased by $1.2 million $1.6 million, or 23% 21%, during the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, from the six nine months ended 

June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in the sale of the prototype units sold in 2024 during the current period as compared to 2023 

and the prior period, an increase in cost of revenue related to the non-recurring services revenue. revenue and an inventory impairment during the nine months ended September 

30, 2024.

Operating expenses

Research and development expenses

Research and development expenses decreased increased by $1.3 million $2.0 million, or 2% 3%, to $51.2 million $78.3 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 

2024 September 30, 2024, from $52.5 million $76.3 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. Research and development expenses 

decreased increased primarily due to a lower material higher employee cost related to research and development. Research material cost decreased by $3.9 million, stock-based 

compensation expenses decreased by $1.4 million, legal expenses decreased by $0.2 million and other employee related expenses decreased by $0.2 million. This was partially 

offset by development, including a $2.3 million $1.3 million increase in payroll related expenses, expense, a $0.9 million increase in research software subscription expense, and 

development service expenses, a $0.4 million an $0.8 million increase in depreciation, consulting and service fees, as well as a $0.5 million increase in software 

subscription depreciation expense, and a $0.3 million increase in facility related expense. This was partially offset by a $1.1 million decrease in research and other 

expenses. development materials cost, a $0.3 million decrease in stock-based compensation expense, a $0.2 million decrease in lab supplies, and $0.2 million decrease in legal 

expense.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses increased by $1.6 million $1.5 million, or 10% 6%, for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, as compared to 

the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. General and administrative expenses increased primarily due to an increase in employees employee related 

expenses of $1.4 million $1.8 million, a $0.7 million increase in professional fees, a $0.3 million legal expense, and a $0.3 million increase by $0.7 million, professional fees 

increased by $0.4 and travel expenses increased by $0.1 million, and other expense,
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partially offset by a $0.6 million $0.8 million decrease in insurance expense, a $0.3 million $0.4 million decrease in recruiting expenses, a $0.2 million decrease in depreciation and 

a $0.1 million $0.2 million decrease in recruiting expenses. stock-based compensation.

Selling and marketing expenses
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Selling and marketing expenses increased by $0.1 million $0.2 million, or 4%, to $4.2 million $5.8 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, 

from $4.1 million $5.6 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase was primarily due to an increase in payroll related expenses.

Litigation settlement, net

During the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, the Company we recorded a litigation settlement expense (net) of $11.5 million, related to the 

Delaware Stockholder Litigation (See (as defined in Note 15 to our condensed consolidated financial statements).

Interest income

Interest income increased decreased by $0.3 million $0.2 million, or 6% 3%, during the six nine months ended June 30, 2024, September 30, as compared to the six nine 

months ended June 30, 2023 September 30, 2023. The increase decrease was due to change in the interest rate during the six months ended June 30, 2024, as compared to the 

six months ended June 30, 2023, partially offset by a decrease in the overall balance of interest-bearing cash equivalents and marketable securities. securities, partially offset by a 

change in the interest rate.

Other income (expense), net

Other income increased by $3.1 million $1.8 million for the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, primarily due to a change in decrease in the fair value 

of Series A warrant liability. liability during nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity

Aeva’s capital requirements will depend on many factors, including production capacity and sales volume, the timing and extent of spending to support research and 

development efforts, investments in information technology, systems, the expansion of sales and marketing activities, and market adoption of new and enhanced products and 

features. As of June 30, 2024, Aeva had cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling $160.2 million.

On November 8, 2023, the Company we entered into Subscription Agreements providing for the purchase of common stock resulting in net proceeds of $20.6 million 

(“November PIPE”). Also on November 8, 2023, the Company we entered into a Standby Equity Purchase Agreement (the (as amended from time to time, the “Facility Agreement”) 

with entities affiliated with Sylebra. Pursuant to the Facility Agreement, the Company will we have the right, but not the obligation, to sell to Sylebra up to $125.0 million of shares of 

its preferred stock, at the Company’s our request until November 8, 2026. , subject to the terms of the Facility Agreement and the satisfaction of certain conditions as described in 

Note 10 to our condensed consolidated financial statements. Each sale the Company requests we request under the Facility Agreement may be for a number of shares of preferred 

stock with an aggregate value of at least $25.0 million but not more than $50.0 million (except with Sylebra’s consent). The Company We paid Sylebra a facility fee in the amount of 

$2.5 million, an origination fee in the amount of $0.6 million, and an administrative fee in the amount of $0.3 million and reimbursed $0.4 million to Sylebra for its fees and 

expenses. In addition, the Company we issued to Sylebra a Series A Warrants warrants to purchase 3,000,000 shares of Common Stock common stock at an exercise price of 

$5.00.

During On July 2, 2024, Aeva and the period, parties to the Company has Delaware Stockholder Litigation entered into a term sheet, which is being memorialized into a 

formal settlement agreement and which will be subject to court approval, to fully and finally resolve the Delaware Stockholder Litigation. In connection with the settlement, we have 

agreed to pay a total settlement cost of $14.0 million in exchange for a release of all claims related to the business combination and expect to recover $2.5 million from insurance 

carrier. The settlement is being paid pursuant to our indemnification obligations and from available director and officer insurance policies. As of September 30, 2024, we have 

accrued a contingent liability of $14.0 million connection with the settlement of the Delaware Stockholder Litigation, and a $2.5 million insurance recovery (See recovery. See Note 

15 to our condensed consolidated financial statements). statements for more information about the Delaware Stockholder Litigation.

To date, we have incurred negative cash flows from operating activities and incurred losses from operations as reflected in our accumulated deficit of $575.7million as of 

September 30, 2024. We expect to continue to incur operating losses due to continued investments that we intend to make in our business, including development of products. As 

of September 30, 2024, Aeva had cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities totaling $134.8 million. Aeva also has the ability to draw on the Facility Agreement up to 

$125.0 million through November 8, 2026 in exchange for the issuance of preferred shares, and we intend to draw down on the Facility Agreement if and as required by our capital 

needs. We believe that our liquidity, including financing available to us through the Facility Agreement, will be sufficient for Aeva to fund operating and capital expenditure for at 

least 12 months from the date of issuance of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Aeva expects current cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities will be sufficient to fund its near term cash needs but will be required to raise additional capital 

or draw on the Facility Agreement (see Note 10 to our condensed consolidated financial statements) unless Aeva is able to generate sufficient revenue from the sale of its products 

to cover operating expense, working capital and capital expenditures.

Aeva has incurred negative cash flows from operating activities and losses from operations in the past as reflected in its accumulated deficit of $538.3 million as of June 30, 2024. 

Aeva expects to continue to incur operating losses due to continued investments that it intends to make in its business, including development of products. Aeva believes that 

existing cash and cash equivalent and marketable securities will be sufficient to fund operating and capital expenditure requirements through at least 12 months from the date of 

issuance of these financial statements.

Cash Flow Summary

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods presented:

   Six Months Ended June 30,     Nine Months Ended September 30,  

   2024     2023     2024     2023  

   (in thousands)     (in thousands)  

Cash used in operating activities   $ (60,127 )   $ (63,419 )   $ (86,015 )   $ (91,492 )

Cash provided by investing activities     45,441       30,580       78,291       64,532  

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities     (239 )     96       (361 )     90  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   $ (14,925 )   $ (32,743 )   $ (8,085 )   $ (26,870 )

 

Operating Activities

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, net cash used in operating activities was $60.1 million $86.0 million, attributable to a net loss of $78.7 

million $116.1 million and a net change in net operating assets and liabilities of $8.0 million $9.9 million, partially offset by non-cash charges of $10.6 million $20.2 million. Non-cash 

charges primarily consisted of $10.6 million $17.1 million in stock-based compensation, $2.8 million $4.0 million in depreciation and amortization expense, $1.7 million $2.6 million in 

amortization of right of use assets and $0.7 million $1.2 million in inventory reserves and others, partially offset by $3.1 million $1.8 million change in the fair value of warrant liability 

and by a $2.1 million $2.9 million in amortization of premium and accretion of discount on available for sale securities. The change in net operating assets and liabilities was 

primarily due to a $16.5 million $15.6 million increase in other current liabilities is primarily due to arising from a $14.0 million accrual for litigation settlement cost, a $0.3 million 

decrease in other non-current assets, and a $0.2 million increase in accounts payable and $0.3 million $2.0 million increase in accrued liabilities, partially offset by a $3.0 

million $1.6 million decrease in accrued employee cost, a $3.2 million $2.6 million increase in other current assets, a $1.7 million $2.7 million decrease in lease liability, a $1.2 

million $0.6 million increase in inventories and a $0.2 million increase $0.6 million decrease in accounts receivable. payable.

Investing Activities

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, net cash provided by investing activities was $45.4 million $78.3 million, attributable to maturity of 

available-for-sale investments of $99.9 million $144.1 million, partially offset by purchase of investments of $52.1 million $62.8 million and purchase of property, plant and 

equipment of $2.4 million $3.0 million.

Financing Activities

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, net cash used in financing activities was attributable to payment of taxes withheld on net settled vesting 

of restricted stock units.

 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, Aeva has not engaged in any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
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Aeva prepares its We prepare our financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these financial statements requires the Company us to make 

estimates, assumptions and judgments that can significantly impact the amounts Aeva reports as assets, liabilities, revenue, costs and expenses and the related disclosures. Aeva 

bases its We base our estimates on historical experience and other assumptions that it believes we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. Aeva’s actual results could 

differ significantly from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. Aeva believes We believe that the accounting policies discussed below are critical to 

understanding its our historical and future performance as these policies involve a greater degree of judgment and complexity.

For the six nine months ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 there were no significant changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates. For a more detailed 

discussion of our critical accounting policies and estimates, please refer to our Annual Report on 2023 Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023 and Note 1 of the 

notes to  our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 1 to Aeva’s our condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for recently adopted accounting 

pronouncements and recently issued accounting pronouncements not yet adopted as of the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Aeva is exposed to market risk in the ordinary course of our business. Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our financial position due to adverse changes 

in financial market prices and rates. Our market risk exposure is primarily a result of fluctuations in interest rates. There has been no material change in our exposure to market 

risks from that discussed in Part II, Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” of the 2023 Form 10-K.

 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of 

June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, means controls and 

other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is 

recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, 

controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated 

and communicated to the Company’s company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding 

required disclosure. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 

Officer concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

 

Changes in internal control over financial reporting

There was no change in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by Rule 13a-15(d) and 15d-15(d) of the Exchange 

Act that occurred during the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over 

financial reporting.

Inherent limitation on the effectiveness of internal control

Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, does not expect that our disclosure controls or our internal control over financial 

reporting will prevent all errors and all fraud. A control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives 

of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered 

relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of 
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fraud, if any, have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of a 

simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people or by management override of the 

controls. The design of any system of controls is also based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design 

will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or the degree of 

compliance with policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and 

not be detected.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, the Company may be involved in actions, claims, suits and other proceedings in the ordinary course of business, including assertions by third parties 

relating to intellectual property infringement, breaches of contract or warranties or employment-related matters. Information regarding legal proceedings is provided in this Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q in “Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, Note 15 - Commitments and Contingencies. Contingencies.”

 

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

The Company’s Our business, reputation, results of operations and financial condition, as well as the price of the Company’s our common stock, can be affected by a 

number of factors, whether currently known or unknown, including those described in Part I, Item 1A of the 2023 Form 10-K under the heading “Risk Factors.” When any one or 

more of these risks materialize from time to time, the Company’s our business, reputation, results of operations and financial condition, as well as the price of the Company’s our 

common stock, can be materially and adversely affected. There have been no material changes to the Company’s our risk factors since the 2023 Form 10-K.

 

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceed

None.

 

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

10b5-1 Trading Plans

During the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024, no Section 16 director or officer adopted, modified, or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” 

(as defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K of the Exchange Act), except as follows:

On June 4, 2024, Stephen Zadesky, one of our directors, adopted a Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plan. Mr. Zadesky’s Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement provides for the 

potential sale of up to 14,851 shares of our common stock, subject to certain conditions. The arrangement's expiration date is March 31, 2025.

There were no “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements” (as defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K of the Exchange Act) adopted, modified or terminated during the 

fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2024 by our directors and Section 16 officers.
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Item 6. Exhibits.

 

Exhibit

Number Description

3.1   Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Aeva Technologies, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Current 

Report on Form 8-K filed by the Registrant on March 18, 2021).

3.2   Amended and Restated By-laws of Aeva Technologies, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by 

the Registrant on March 18, 2021).

10.1* Amendment to Standby Equity Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 5, 2024, by and among the Company and investment entities 

affiliated with Sylebra Capital Limited.

31.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted 

Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Adopted 

Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1** Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002.

32.2** Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002.

     

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document-the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File as its XBRL tags are embedded within the 

Inline XBRL document

101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded Linkbase Documents

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

 

* Filed herewith.

# Indicates a management contract or any compensatory plan, contract or arrangement.

† Schedules and exhibits to this Exhibit omitted pursuant to Regulation S-K Item 601(b)(2). The Registrant agrees to furnish supplementally a copy of any omitted schedule 

or exhibit to the SEC upon request. ** Furnished herewith.

28

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly 

authorized.

 

AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
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Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Chief Executive Officer

 

Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Saurabh Sinha

Saurabh Sinha

Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 10.1

AMENDMENT TO
STANDBY EQUITY PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO STANDBY EQUITY PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”), dated as of September 5, 2024, is made by and 
among Sylebra Capital Partners Master Fund Ltd, a Cayman Islands entity (“Bell”), Sylebra Capital Parc Master Fund, a Cayman Islands entity 
(“Parc”), Sylebra Capital Menlo Master Fund, a Cayman Islands entity (“Menlo”), Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Blackwell” and, together with Parc and Bell, the “Investors”), and Aeva Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Company”). The 
Investors and Company shall be referred to herein, jointly, as the “Parties” and, individually, as a “Party.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Company and each of the Investors entered into that certain Standby Equity Purchase Agreement, dated as of 
November 8, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the “SEPA”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12.02 of the SEPA, a written instrument executed by the Company and each of the Investors is required 
to amend the SEPA; and

WHEREAS, the Company and each of the Investors desires and hereby agrees to amend the SEPA.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions; Interpretation.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the same meanings as in the SEPA.

2. Consent.

The Company and each of the Investors hereby consents to the amendments to the SEPA

contemplated herein.

3. Amendments to the SEPA.

As of September 5, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), the SEPA shall be amended as follows.

(a) The definition of “Common Stock Price” in Article I is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
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“Common Stock Price” means the price per share of Common Stock, which shall equal the lesser of (i) the average closing 
price per share of Common Stock on the NYSE for the five consecutive trading days immediately preceding the date of Closing, as 
applicable, or (ii) the last closing price per share of Common Stock on the NYSE on the trading day immediately preceding the date of 
Closing, as applicable, provided such price

per share of Common Stock shall be adjusted for any stock splits, revere stock splits, stock combinations, recapitalizations or other 
similar transactions occurring after the date hereof.”

(b) The definition of “Registration Limitation” in Article I is hereby removed in its entirety.

(c) The definition of “Registration Statement” in Article I is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Registration Statement” means any registration statement of the Company filed pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement, 
including the Prospectus, amendments and supplements to such registration statement or Prospectus, including post-effective 
amendments, all exhibits thereto, and all material incorporate incorporated by reference or deemed to be incorporated by reference in 
such registration statement.”

(d) Section 2.01(c)(i) is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“(i). [Reserved].”

(e) Section 2.01(c)(iii) is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“(iii). Minimum Price. If the issuance of Preferred Stock would result in the issuance of securities convertible or exercisable into more than 
one percent of the number of shares of common stock or one percent of the voting power outstanding before the issuance, such 
issuance will be at the Minimum Price (within the meaning of NYSE Rules 312.03 and 312.04) or shareholder approval will be obtained 
prior to such issuance.”

(f) The phrase “(including any Registration Statements filed hereunder)” in the first clause of Section 3.05 is hereby amended to read as follows:

“(including any Registration Statements filed pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement)”

(g) Section 3.07 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Section 3.07 [Reserved].”

(h) Section 3.21 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Section 3.21 Acknowledgment Regarding Investor’s Purchase of Shares. The Company acknowledges and agrees that the Investor is 
acting solely in the capacity of an arm’s length investor with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder. The 
Company further acknowledges that the Investor is not acting as a financial or investment advisor or fiduciary of the Company (or in any 
similar capacity) with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder and any advice given by the Investor or 
any of its representatives or agents in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereunder is merely incidental 
to the Investor’s purchase of the Shares hereunder. The Company is aware and acknowledges that it shall not be able to request 
Advances under this Agreement if any issuances of the Shares or Underlying Shares pursuant to any Advances would violate any rules 
of the Principal Market. The Company acknowledged and agrees that it is capable of evaluating and understanding, and understands 
and accepts, the terms, risks and conditions of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.”
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2

(i) Section 6.01 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Section 6.01 Use of Proceeds. The proceeds from the sale of the Shares by the Company to the Investor shall be used by the Company 
in the manner as will be set forth in the Prospectus included in any Registration Statement (and any post-effective amendment thereto) 
and any Prospectus Supplement thereto filed pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement.”

(j) Section 7.01(b) is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“(b) Registration Rights of the Shares; SEC Reports. The Registration Rights Agreement is in effect as of the Condition Satisfaction Date, 
as such agreement has been amended or modified as of such Condition Satisfaction Date. Assuming the Registration Rights Agreement 
is a valid and binding obligation of the Investor, the Registration Rights Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of the 
Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms and subject to its conditions. The Company shall have filed with the SEC in a timely 
manner all reports, notices and other documents required under the Exchange Act and applicable SEC regulations during the twelve-
month period immediately preceding the applicable Condition Satisfaction Date.“

(k) Paragraph 2. of Exhibit A to the SEPA is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“2. [Reserved].”

4. Miscellaneous.

(a) THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK.

(b) Other than as expressly modified pursuant to this Amendment, all provisions of the Transaction Documents (in each case as previously 
amended, restated or otherwise modified pursuant to the terms thereof) remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(c) If any term or other provision of this Amendment is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of Applicable Law or public policy, 
all other conditions and provisions of this Amendment shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal 
substance of the transactions contemplated herein are not affected in any manner materially adverse to any Party.

(d) The headings of various sections of this Amendment are for convenience of reference only, do not constitute a part hereof and shall not affect 
the meaning or construction of any provision hereof.

(e) Article IX (Choice of Law/Jurisdiction), Article XI (Notices), and Section 12.02 (Entire Agreement; Amendments) of the SEPA are incorporated 
by reference as if fully set forth in this Amendment mutatis mutandis.

(f) This Amendment may be executed by one or more of the Parties to this Amendment on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said 
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this 
Amendment in Portable Document Format (PDF) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.

3
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[Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature pages to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Amendment to be signed on its behalf as of the Effective Date:

4

COMPANY:

AEVA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Soroush Salehian

Name: Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to SEPA Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Amendment to be signed on its behalf as of the Effective Date:

5

INVESTOR:

Sylebra Capital Partners Master Fund Ltd,

a Cayman Islands entity

By: /s/ Matthew Whitehead

Name: Matthew Whitehead

Title: Director

Signature Page to SEPA Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Amendment to be signed on its behalf as of the Effective Date:

6
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INVESTOR:

Sylebra Capital Parc Master Fund,

a Cayman Islands entity

By: /s/ Matthew Whitehead

Name: Matthew Whitehead

Title: Director

Signature Page to SEPA Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Amendment to be signed on its behalf as of the Effective Date:

7

INVESTOR:

Sylebra Capital Menlo Master Fund,

a Cayman Islands entity

By: /s/ Matthew Whitehead

Name: Matthew Whitehead

Title: Director

Signature Page to SEPA Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Amendment to be signed on its behalf as of the Effective Date:

8

INVESTOR:

Blackwell Partners LLC – Series A,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Matthew Whitehead
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Name: Matthew Whitehead

Title: Authorized Signatory of appointed Manager

Signature Page to SEPA Amendment

9

 

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Soroush Salehian Dardashti, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of Aeva Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statemen
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial 
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensu
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particul
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectivenes
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal qu
(the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registra
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registra
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely t
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over 
financial reporting.

 
Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Soroush Salehian Dardashti
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Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Chief Executive Officer and Director

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Saurabh Sinha, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report of Aeva Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statemen
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial 
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensu
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particul
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectivenes
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal qu
(the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registra
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registra
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely t
adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over 
financial reporting.

 
Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Saurabh Sinha

Saurabh Sinha
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Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Aeva Technologies, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 

2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 

906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

 
Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Soroush Salehian Dardashti

Chief Executive Officer and Director

(Principal Executive Officer)

 

 

 

Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Aeva Technologies, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2024 September 30, 

2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 

906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.

 
Date: August 8, 2024 November 6, 2024 By: /s/ Saurabh Sinha

Saurabh Sinha

Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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DISCLAIMER
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APPLICABLE COMPANY ASSUME
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